along with a corresponding $2 million income tax benefit misclassification. There was also an $11 million error in cash flows
from financing activities between continuing and discontinued operations, which when corrected increased cash flows for
continuing operations from financing activities and decreased cash flows from for discontinued operations from financing
activities by the same amount.

22   KeySpan Corporation and Subsidiaries 2017

Presentation Reclassifications

In addition to the adjustment discussed above, certain reclassifications have been made to the consolidated balance sheet
to conform prior year’s data to the current year’s presentation. The reclassifications are 1) the retrospective adoption of
ASU 2015-03 (refer to Note 10, “Capitalization,”) and 2) certain balances within current assets and liabilities relating to
intercompany money pool and accounts receivable from affiliates and accounts payable to affiliates.

As Previously

Reported Adjustments

Discontinued

Operations

Misclassifications

Presentation

Reclassifications As Revised

Consolidated Statement of Income March 2016 March 2016

Total operating revenues 3,987$   1$   -$   -$   3,988$

Total operating expenses 3,497   3   -   -   3,500

Operating income 490   (2)   -   -   488

Total other deductions, net (53)   (4)   (4)   -   (61)

Income before income taxes 437   (6)   (4)   -   427

Income tax expense 183   (3)   (2)   -   178

Income from continuing operations 254   (3)   (2)   -   249

Net loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes (16)   -   2   -   (14)

Net income 238   (3)   -   -   235

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income March 2016 March 2016

Other comprehensive income 85$   (50)$   -$   -$   35$

Comprehensive income 323   (53)   -   -   270

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows March 2016 March 2016

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,049$   (84)$   -$   -$   965$

Net cash used in investing activities (1,744)   117   -   -   (1,627)

Net cash provided by financing activities 672   (33)   11   -   650

Net cashflow from discontinued operations - financing 11   -   (11)   -   -

As Previously

Reported Adjustments

Discontinued

Operations

Misclassifications

Presentation

Reclassifications As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet March 2016 March 2016

Total current assets 6,314$   (380)$   -$   -$   5,934$

Property, plant and equipment, net 10,682   (2)   -   -   10,680

Total other non-current assets 6,709   4   -   (11)   6,702

Total assets 23,705   (378)   -   (11)   23,316

Total current l iabilities 4,144   -   -   (22)   4,122

Total other non-current l iabilities 6,516   (170)   -   21   6,367

Long-term debt 3,449   -   -   (10)   3,439

Total l iabil ities and capitalization 23,705   (378)   -   (11)   23,316

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

March 31, 2016 (275)   (215)   -   -   (490)

March 31, 2015 (360)   (165)   -   -   (525)

Retained earnings

March 31, 2016 2,444   7   -   -   2,451

March 31, 2015 2,206   10   -   -   2,216

Shareholders' equity

March 31, 2016 9,596   (208)   -   -   9,388

March 31, 2015 9,230   (155)   -   -   9,075

(in millions of dollars)

(in millions of dollars)

KeySpan Corporation and Subsidiaries 2017   23

3. REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company records regulatory assets and liabilities that result from the ratemaking process. Regulatory deferrals are
recorded by legal entity and separate company results and positions can result in both assets and liabilities. The following
table presents the regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities recorded on the consolidated balance sheet: